Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2021 – 153 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY PROVIDING CONSENT TO FILE A TREATMENT WORKS APPROVAL (TWA) APPLICATION FOR A DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION (DPE) SYSTEM ON LOT 2 IN BLOCK 7601 AT FORMER TEXACO SERVICE STATION #211126 LOCATED AT 1463 UNION VALLEY ROAD, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, WHICH IS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

WHEREAS, on behalf of Texaco Inc. and Chevron Environmental Management Company, Arcadis U.S. Inc. is submitting a Treatment Works Approval (TWA) application to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) for a dual-phase extraction (DPE) system to be constructed and operated at the former Texaco Service Station #211126 in West Milford, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the Arcadis U.S. Inc. has submitted a request to the Township of West Milford for Consent to File a TWA with the NJDEP for a dual-phase extraction (DPE) system on the property located at 1463 Union Valley Road (former Texaco Service Station #211126) known as Block 7601 Lot 2; and

WHEREAS, the treatment system is proposed to treat all groundwater extracted during this dualphase remediation project (groundwater and soil vapor extraction); and

WHEREAS, the treated water from the system will be conveyed through an underground pipe to a nearby storm sewer that leads to Belcher's Creek; and

WHEREAS, the proposed treatment works, as designed will enable the facility to meet the applicable Federal, State and local effluent limitations, conditions and/or requirements; and

WHEREAS, the proposed treatment works or contributing facility will not dilute any portion of its waste stream for the purpose of meeting any applicable NJPDES effluent limitation or condition; and

WHEREAS, Arcadis U.S. Inc. has submitted an Engineer's Abstract for Site-wide Groundwater Remediation at the former Texaco Service Station #211126 in West Milford as referenced on the TWA checklist to satisfy the NJDEP administrative and technical requirements of the TWA program as stipulated in N.J.A.C. 7:14A-22 and -23; and

WHEREAS, submittal of a TWA application to the NJDEP requires the municipality to, by way of Resolution, consent to the project; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer and Environmental Commission do not have concerns about the submission of the document for a TWA approval and recommends to the Mayor and Township Council to consent to this application.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey hereby consents to the Treatment Works Application as submitted for the property known as 1463 Union Valley Road (former Texaco Service Station #211126) in the Township of West Milford which is known as Block 7601 Lot 2 with respect to the dual-phase extraction (DPE) system.

Adopted: April 21, 2021

Adopted this 21st day of April 2021 and certified as a true copy of an original.